507542834 10/13/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7589726**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA	06/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BISON PATENT LICENSING, LLC	
Street Address:	5282 FOREST SPRINGS DRIVE	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30338	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8090384
Patent Number:	8380220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6123377208 Phone:

Email: imackinnon@kinney.com

Correspondent Name: IAN MACKINNON

Address Line 1: 312 SOUTH THIRD STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55415

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B0880-AG-00032-US-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN MACKINNON
SIGNATURE:	/lan MacKinnon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=CommSope Inc of North Carolina Recordable#page1.tif source=CommSope Inc of North Carolina Recordable#page2.tif source=CommSope Inc of North Carolina Recordable#page3.tif source=CommSope Inc of North Carolina Recordable#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 061415 FRAME: 0219 507542834

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 28th day of June, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina, a company formed under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its address at 1100 CommScope Place SE, Hickory, NC 28602 ("Assignor") and Bison Patent Licensing, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Georgia, having its principal office at 5282 Forest Springs Drive, Atlanta, GA 30338 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- Assignor is the owner of the patents as set forth on Appendix A hereto (the "Patents").
- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated June 28, 2022, by and between Assignor and Assignee, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, and, further, all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for any inventions described in said Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the inventions and the Patents under the laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, in each instance the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages, information, rendering of accounts, destruction of infringing goods, payments, royalties, income or other remuneration (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents or other rights being assigned bereunder, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment,
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignor does hereby declare that it is the owner of said Patents and that Assignor has assigned same, along with all rights and duties appurtenant thereto, to Assignee and agree that the assignment will be recorded in the register with the

PATENT REEL: 061415 FRAME: 0220 European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it and that Assignee will simultaneously apply for recording of the assignment in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices.

- 3. Assignor bereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages, information claims, claims for rendering of accounts, claims for destruction of infringing goods, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.
- 6. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignce or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment which is effective as of the Effective Date.

Assignor: CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina

By: (2000) (2000) (2000) (2000) (2000)

Name: Michael Ouyang

Title: Vice President

Assignee: Bison Patent Licensing, LLC

By:

Name: Charles D. Graham

Title: Organizer

APPENDIX A THE PATENTS

Country	Filing Cate	App Number	Pub Date	Pub Number	les Cate	Pat Number	
US	1/31/2008	12/023841	9/4/2008	20080214205	1/3/2012	8090384	
US	11/22/2011	13/302754	11/29/2012	20120302252	2/19/2013	8380220	

4

RECORDED: 10/13/2022

PATENT REEL: 061415 FRAME: 0223